Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
CEB is mainly exposed to fluctuations in the exchange rates of the Euro and the USD. The table below, details the
sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the MUR against the EURO and the USD. The sensitivity rate of 5% has been
chosen because it represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible variation in foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation
at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.

Interest Rate Risk
CEB is exposed to interest rate risk, as it has to borrow funds at both fixed and floating interest rates.

The currency profile of CEB’s borrowings and their effective interest rates are summarised below:

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
CEB is mainly exposed to fluctuations in the movement of interest rates in MUR and EURO. The table below, details the
sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the rate of interest of MUR borrowings and a +50bp/-50bp in the interest rate
of Euro borrowings.

Borrowings 2012 Borrowings 2011

Currency Rs ‘000 % Interest Rates
(% p.a) Rs'000 % Interest Rates

(% p.a)
MUR 3,087,892 41.1 0-10 3,123,588 44.8 0-10

USD – Fixed Interest Rate 173,236 2.3 3.00 185,928 2.7 3

EURO – Fixed Interest Rate 92,934 1.2 2–3 110,093 1.6 2–3
EURO – Floating Interest
Rate 4,165,739 55.4 Euribor+0.2-1.5 3,424,799 49.1 Euribor +0.2-1.5

Kuwait Dinars
� Fixed Interest Rate - 0.0 4.00 29,680 0.4 4.00

Danish Kroner
� Variable Interest Rate - 0.0 Libor +1 98,700 1.4 Libor +1

7,519,802 6,972,787

   Foreign Exchange Risk (5%)

Carrying Amount   Profit

5% -5%

Financial Assets Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000

� Euro 618 31 (31)

� USD 12,778 639 (639)

Financial Liabilities

� Euro 4,258,673 212,934 (212,934)

� USD 173,236 8,662 (8,662)
Total Increase / (Decrease) 222,266 (222,266)

CEB  ANNUAL REPORT 2012CEB  ANNUAL REPORT 2012

9190

These sensitivity rates have been chosen because it represents management’s best estimates of the possible change in the
respective interest rates and the analysis includes only some outstanding financial liabilities as at 31 December 2012.

Credit Risk
Credit risk is the risk that a customer or counter party to a financial instrument will fail to perform or fail to pay amounts due
causing financial loss to CEB. The CEB does not have a significant concentration of credit risks; its credit risk is primarily
attributed to trade receivables.